

**LD. REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2**

LISTED ON : 16.09.2014

ITEM NO. : 88

**SECTION-XII A**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 517-532, 533, 534, 537, 536, 1375 of 2009 AND 3332 of 2011.**

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS. ...APPELLANTS

- VERSUS -

D. PERAIAH CHETTY & ORS. ETC. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

These are the appeals by Special leave from the Judgment and Order dated 5<sup>th</sup> April, 2005 and 6<sup>th</sup> December, 2010 of the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad in W.P. Nos. 234, 1367 of 2005 and W.A No 2107 of 2014 and W.P. Nos. 2018, 2109, 2136, 2154, 2724, 2726, 3229, 3963 of 2005, 21814, 23646, 25082 of 2004, 25237 of 2005, 25240 of 2004 and 2546 of 2005.

Service position and status of the appeals above-mentioned are as under:

**CA No. 517-532 of 2009:**

There are nine Respondents in C.A. No.517 of 2009, four in C.A. No.518 of 2009, Seven Respondents in C.A. No.519 and 520 of 2009, four Respondents in C.A. No. 521 of 2009, nine Respondents in C.A. No. 522 of 2009, eight Respondents in C.A. No. 523 of 2009, four Respondents in C.A. No.524 of 2009, eight Respondents in C.A. No.525 of 2009, eight Respondents in C.A. No.526 of 2009, seven Respondents in C.A. No.527 of 2007, seven Respondents in C.A. No.528 of 2009, five Respondents in C.A. No. 529 of 2009 and three Respondents each in C.A. No.530 to 532 of 2009.

It is submitted that Respondent No.1 in C.A. No.517/2009 and 522/2009 are represented through Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu,

Advocate; Respondent No.4 in C.A. No.518/2009, Respondent Nos.1-3 in Civil Appeal No.519/2009, Respondent Nos.1-4 in C.A. No.520/2009 and Respondent No. 1 to 3 in C.A. No.527/2009 are represented through Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate; Respondent No.3 in C.A. Nos. 518, 519, 520, 521, 523 and 524 of 2009 are represented through Mr. G. Rama Krishna Prasad, Advocate and Respondent No.4 in C.A. Nos. 523, 525 & 526 are represented through Mrs. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate. Respondent Nos.3 to 9 in C.A. No.517/2009, Respondent Nos.2 and 4 in C.A. No.518/2009, Respondent Nos.5 & 7 in C.A. No.519/2009, Respondent Nos.2, 5 & 7 in C.A No.520/2009, Respondent Nos.2 and 4 in C.A. No.521/2009, Respondent Nos.3-9 in C.A. 522/2009, Respondent Nos.1, 3, 5-8 in C.A. No.523/2009, Respondent Nos.2 & 4 in C.A. 524/2009, Respondent Nos.1, 3, 5-8 in C.A. No.525/2009, Respondent Nos.1, 3, 5-8 in C.A. 526/2006, Respondent Nos.5 & 7 in C.A. No.527/2009, Respondent Nos.1-2, 4-7 in C.A. No.528/2009, Respondent Nos.1, 3 to 5 in C.A. No.529/2009, all the three Respondents in C.A. No.530/2009, 531 & 532/2009 stand served by the Registry at SLP stage. Service in respect of Respondent no.4 in C.A. No.527 of 2009 is complete through A.D. card but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 533 of 2009:**

There are 4 Respondents in the appeal arising out of High Court Order in W.P. Nos.2528/2005, 2594 and 2595/2005. Respondent Nos.2 to 4 are common in all the SLPs. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent no.1 in appeal arising out of W.A. No.2528, 2594 and 2595 of 2005 and Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of common Respondent no.2. Respondent nos.3 and 4 have been served with the notice but they have not entered appearance before this Court so far.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 534 of 2009:**

There are three Respondents in the appeal. Ms. Anu Gupta, Ms. Sushma Suri and Mrs. C.K. Sucharita, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of all the Respondents respectively.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 536 of 2009:**

There are three respondents in the appeal. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Ms. Sushma Suri and Mrs. C.K. Sucharita, Advocates have entered appearance on behalf of Respondent nos. 1, 2 and 3.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No.537 of 2009:**

There is a sole Respondent in the appeal. A.D. Card duly signed has been received but no one has entered appearance so far.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 1375 of 2009:**

There are four Respondents in the appeal. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No.1. Respondent Nos. 2 to 4 have been served with the notice but they have not entered appearance before this Court so far.

Service is complete.

**C.A. No. 3332 of 2011:**

There are four Respondents in the appeal and all the Respondents have been served with the notice but they have not entered appearance before this Court so far.

Service is complete.

Original Record of the High Court is available for reference of the Hon'ble Court in all the appeals above-mentioned.

It is submitted that counsel for the Appellants in all the Appeals and Respondent No. 1 in C.A. Nos. 517 and 522 of 2009, Respondent No. 2 in C.A. Nos. 533, 534 and 536 of 2009 and Respondent No. 1 in CA No. 1375 of 2009 have filed statement of case. It is also submitted that Advocate for Respondent No. 4 in C.A. No. 518/2009, Respondent

Nos. 1-3 in C.A. No. 519/2009, Respondent Nos. 1-4 in C.A. No. 520/2009 and Respondent Nos. 1-3 in C.A. No. 527/2009, Respondent No. 3 in C.A. No. 518, 519, 520, 521, 523 and 524 of 2009, Advocate for Respondent No. 4 in C.A. Nos. 523, 525 and 526 of 2009, Respondent No. 3 in C.A. No. 534/2009 and Respondent No. 3 in C.A. No. 536/2009, Advocate for Respondent No. 1 in appeal arising out of W.A. Nos. 2528, 2594 and 2595 of 2005 in C.A. No. 533 of 2009, advocate for common Respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 533 of 2009, Respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 534 of 2009 and Respondent No. 2 in C.A. No. 536 of 2009, advocate for Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 534/2009, advocates for Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 536/2009 have not filed statement of case and in terms of Order XIX Rule 32 (2), Supreme Court Rules, 2013 and its proviso, where a Respondent does not file statement of case within the time prescribed, it shall be presumed that the party does not desire to file statement of case.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court as "Pre-final hearing" matters with this office report.

Dated this, the 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. Amit Kumar, Advocate
2. Ms. C.K. Sucharita, Advocate
3. Mr. Venkateswara Rao Anumolu, Advocate
4. Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Advocate
5. Mr. G.Ramakrishna Prasad, Advocate
6. Ms. Sudha Gupta, Advocate
7. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate
8. Ms. Anu Gupta, Advocate
9. M/s Lawyer's Knit & Co., Advocates
10. M/s. Temple Law Firm, Advocate
11. Mr. Sridhar Potaraju, Advocate
12. Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Advocate
13. M/s. Venkat Palwai Associates, Advocates  
(Standing Counsel for State of Telangana)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR